HCR 205 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

House Committee On Rules

Action Date: 02/06/18
Action: Be Adopted.
Vote: 8-0-1-0

Yeas: 8 - Barreto, Kennemer, McLane, Nosse, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson, Wilson

Fiscal: 1 - Holvey
Fiscal: No fiscal impact
Revenue: No revenue impact

Prepared By: Adam Crawford, LPRO Analyst

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Recognizes and honors Private First Class Brice M. Scott for his service to his country.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

- Life and service of Private First Class Scott
- Private First Class Scott's love of his family
- Sacrifice of Private First Class Scott while under fire

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

Shortly after deploying to Afghanistan in 2011, Private First Class Brice M. Scott was working on a security checkpoint in Kandahar Province when he and two other soldiers were ambushed by eight insurgents. On July 31, 2011, he succumbed to wounds sustained from enemy fire while trying to help one of his fellow soldiers.

Private First Class Scott was born on September 17, 1988, in Eugene, Oregon, where he attended North Eugene High School and was awarded a General Education Development certificate. Family members say that he always tried to help others and put their needs before his own. He is survived by his wife and two young daughters.

In March, 2010, Private First Class Scott joined a long line of family members who served in the military when he enlisted in the United States Army. His military career led him to Fort Riley, Kansas, where he was assigned to the 4th Squadron, 4th Cavalry Regiment, 1st Heavy Brigade Combat Team, 1st Infantry Division as a 19D Cavalry Scout and belt-fed machine gunner.

House Concurrent Resolution 205 recognizes and honors Private First Class Brice M. Scott for his service to his country.

Carrier: Rep. McKeown